NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”))

70

27. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b)  Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with

respect to US Dollar, Euro and GBP.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar, Euro and

GBP against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity.

10% strengthening of 10% weakening of

foreign currency foreign currency

1- US Dollar net asset / liability  16.633.841  (16.633.841)

2- Portion from US Dollar hedged (-)  -  -

3- Net Effect of US Dollar (1+2)  16.633.841  (16.633.841)

4- EURO net asset / liabilitiy  (16.222.987)  16.222.987

5- Portion from EURO hedged (-)  -  -

6- Net Effect of Euro (4+5)  (16.222.987)  16.222.987

7- GBP net asset / liabilitiy  1.209.645  (1.209.645)

8- Portion from GBP hedged (-)  -  -

9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) 1.209.645 (1.209.645)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 1.620.499 (1.620.499)

Profit / Loss

31 December 2016

KLİMASAN KLİMA SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”))

71

27. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b)  Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

10% strengthening of 10% weakening of

foreign currency foreign currency

1- US Dollar net asset / liability  5.514.770  (5.514.770)

2- Portion from US Dollar hedged (-)  -  -

3- Net Effect of US Dollar (1+2)  5.514.770  (5.514.770)

4- EURO net asset / liabilitiy  (10.719.214)  10.719.214

5- Portion from EURO hedged (-)  -  -

6- Net Effect of Euro (4+5)  (10.719.214)  10.719.214

7- GBP net asset / liabilitiy  451.729  (451.729)

8- Portion from GBP hedged (-)  -  -

9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) 451.729 (451.729)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (4.752.715) 4.752.715

31 December 2015

Profit / Loss

KLİMASAN KLİMA SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”))

72

27. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b)  Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the entity borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest

rates. The Group’s interest rate risk management strategy is evaluated on a regular basis in order to be